                        DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY
                                                  HEADQUARTERS
                                    8725 JOHN J. KINGMAN ROAD
                             FORT BELVOIR, VIRGINIA 22060-6221
February 23, 2017
MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION
SUBJECT: Approved Defense Logistics Management Standards  (DLMS) Change (ADC)
1157A, Update Uniform Procurement Instrument Identification (PIID) Numbering

Procurement Instrument
Identification (PIID)
numbering system.
Enclosure 1, ADC 1157A
Page 4
Item
#
Location  856 Ship Notice/Manifest
DLMS IC Revision
Reason
1.  DLMS
Introductory
Note
Update DLMS Introductory notes 1, 2, 3, 4, and 7:
1.  This DLMS Implementation Convention IC is based upon the
Federal Implementation Convention (IC) 856, Ship
Notice/Manifest and is provided for clarification of internal DoD
use of the 856 as it pertains to Wide Area Work Flow e-
Business Suite, Invoicing, Receipt, Acceptance and Property
Transfer (iRAPT), formerly Wide Area Workflow – Receipt
and Acceptance (WAWF-RA).
2.  This document describes the advance shipment notice as
extracted from Wide Area Workflow (WAWF-RA) iRAPT and
forwarded to Defense Contract Management Agency (DCMA),
payment offices, and receiving points.  For submission of the
856 to WAWF-RA iRAPT, please refer to the WAWF-RA
iRAPT Implementation Guide located on the WAWF-RA Wide
Area Work Flow e-Business Suite Website at URL:
3.  This transaction may be used to forward Property Transfer
Document (PTD) information submitted to WAWF iRAPT by a
contractor for return of Government Furnished Property to DoD
inventory.  This is an interim use pending full implementation of
the WAWF iRAPT PTD facilitated by Global Exchange (GEX)
conversion mapping.
4.  This document also supports internal DoD transactions for
the Shipment Performance Notice and the Destination
Acceptance Alert during DLMS migration and pending full
implementation of WAWF iRAPT.
7.  This transaction may be used to forward passive Radio
Frequency Identification (RFID) tag information as submitted
by vendors to WAWF-RA iRAPT.  For more information about
RFID, refer to the DoD Automated Information Technology
web site at URL: http://www.dodait.com
Updates the WAWF-
RA to iRAPT
2.
DLMS
Introductory
Note
Add ADC 1157 to DLMS Introductory note 9:
- ADC 1157, Update Uniform Procurement Instrument
Identification (PIID) Numbering system in the Federal/DLMS
Implementation Conventions and DLMS Manual
Identifies DLMS
Changes included in
the DLMS IC.
3.  References to
WAWF and
WAWF-RA
Throughout the IC, update segment notes to replace WAWF
and WAWF-RA with iRAPT
Updates terminology
Enclosure 1, ADC 1157A
Page 5
Item
#
Location  856 Ship Notice/Manifest
DLMS IC Revision
Reason
4.  2/PRF/050 Add new DLMS Notes
1.  Use in 2/HL/010 shipment loops to identify contract
information.
2.  Implementation of the Uniform Procurement Instrument
Identifier (PIID)  in accordance with FAR 4.1603 and DFARS
204.16  is required by October 1, 2016.
3.  Use to identify the PIID of the contract task or delivery
order number.
4.  For procurement instruments issued prior to
implementation of the Uniform PIID, use to identify the
Procurement Instrument Identification Number and, if
applicable, the Supplemental Procurement Instrument
Identification Number.
5.  Use to identify a contract or order modifications, as
applicable, except for Defense Contract Management Agency
use in generating a Shipment Performance Notice.
Update business rules
for PIID and legacy
formats during the
transition period and
identifies the source
reference for PIID
requirements.
Replicates existing and
modified PRF segment
notes from the Federal
IC.
5.  2/PRF01/050 Add new Federal Note 1 and update Federal Note 2 in Data
Element PRF01:
1.  Users that have implemented the Uniform Procurement
Instrument Identifiers (PIID), enter the PIID of the contract,
task or delivery order number (including Federal Supply
Schedules, General Services Administration Schedules and all
other basic contracts), Blanket Purchase Agreement number,
Grant, Lease, or Agreement number.  This number must be
transmitted without dashes.
2.  Users that have not implemented Uniform  Procurement
Instrument Identifiers (PIID)E enter the purchase order
number, contract number (including Federal Supply Schedules,
General Services Administration Schedules and all other basic
contracts), Blanket Purchase Agreement number, Grant, Lease
or Agreement number. This is always the Procurement
Instrument Identification Number (PIIN) for the Department of
Defense or the equivalent expression for Civilian Agencies.
This is never the number of a delivery order, call or release
against a basic award instrument.  That number is carried in
PRF02. This number shall must be transmitted without dashes.
Update business rules
for PIID and legacy
formats during the
transition period.
6.  2/PRF01/050 Update the DLMS note in Data Element PRF01: